
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 18 DECEMBER, 2013 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice  
Vice Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun 
 

Councillors 
 

Jack Cohen 
John Marshall 
Barry Rawlings 
 

Mark Shooter 
Agnes Slocombe 
Stephen Sowerby 
 

Andreas Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Claire Farrier 
Andreas Ioannidis 
Sury Khatri 
 

Kath McGuirk 
Graham Old 
Lord Palmer 
Brian Schama 
 

Andrew Strongolou 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira   020 8359 2761   

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members Item - Councillor Jim Tierney  
 

1 - 4 

6.   Report of the Acting Assistant Director of Planning and 
Development Management  
 

 

7.   Land between Sweets Way and Oakleigh Road North, London, 
N20  
 

5 - 72 

8.   Chandos Lawn Tennis Club, Chandos Way, Wellgarth Road, 
London, NW11 7HP - F/01319/12  
 

73 - 122 

9.   Finchley Manor Garden Centre, 120 East End Road, London N2 
0RZ - F/01320/12  
 

123 - 148 

10.   Finchley Manor Garden Centre, 120 East End Road, London, N2 
0RZ - F/01405/12  
 

149 - 156 

11.   847-851 Finchley Road, London, NW11 8LX - F/04552/13  
 

157 - 178 

12.   Archer Academy Playing Fields, Stanley Road, London N2 - 
F/04475/13  
 

179 - 218 

13.   Land at Partingdale Lane, Millbrook Park, Mill Hill East -  
H/04096/13  
 

219 - 228 

14.   Cricklewood Playground, Kara Way, London - F/04955/13  
 

229 - 236 

15.   Application to register Land as a Town or Village Green under the 
Commons Act 2006  
 

237 - 246 

16.   Application to register Land as a Town or Village Green under the 
Commons Act 2006  
 

247 - 254 

17.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 
 



 
    

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira   
020 8359 2761  maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Planning and Environment Committee 

Date 18 December 2013 

Subject Betting Shops - Change in Use Class 

Report of Head of Governance 

Summary of Report This report informs the Committee of a Member’s 
Item and requests instructions from the 
Committee 

 

 
Officer Contributors Maria Lugangira - Business Governance Officer 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision Not Applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures None 

Contact for Further 
Informa
[...]
ol.  

 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 Email from Councillor Jim Tierney dated 5 December 2013. 
 
10.2 Any person wishing to inspect the background paper above should telephone 

020 8359 2761. 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) Not Applicable 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) Not Applicable 

 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



LOCATION: 
 

Land between Sweets Way and Oakleigh Road North, London, 
N20 

REFERENCE: B/02710/13 Received: 28 June 2013 
  Accepted: 02 July 2013 
WARD: Totteridge 

 
Expiry: 01 October 2013 

 
 
APPLICANT: 
 

 Annington Property Limited 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of all existing buildings and outline planning 
permission (with all matters other than access reserved) for 
new residential dwellings (Use Class C3), comprising up to 189 
houses and up to 171 flats (up to 360 new dwellings in total), 
and a community building (Use Class D1) providing up to 
292m2 of floorspace. The provision of site access from Sweets 
Way and Oakleigh Road North. 

  
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The application being one of strategic importance to London it must be 
referred to the Mayor of London. As such any resolution by the committee will 
be subject to no direction to refuse or call in the application being received 
from the Mayor of London. 
 
It is recommended that subject to no direction being received from the Mayor 
of London to call in the application or to refuse it for different reasons to those 
set out here, the Acting Assistant Director for Planning and Development 
Management be instructed to refuse planning application reference 
B/02710/13 under delegated powers for the following reasons: 

 
1. The proposal would, by reason of its design and the parameters sought 

for approval, represent a cramped form of development that would 
create unacceptable levels of overlooking and provide insufficient 
privacy for the future occupiers of a number of the houses proposed on 
the site, both from other proposed houses
[...]
as adopted under the ‘Revised Early Minor Alterations’ have 
been used as the basis for the assessment of this application.  
 
A number of other planning documents, including national planning guidance 
and supplementary planning guidance and documents are also material to the 
determination of this application. 
 

8



More detail on the policy framework relevant to the determination of this 
development and an appraisal of the proposal against the development plan 
policies of most relevance to the application is set out in subsequent sections 
of this report dealing with specific policy and topic areas. This is not repeated 
here. 
 
The officers have considered the development proposals very carefully 
against the relevant policy criteria and, for the reasons set out in this report, 
have concluded that that the development proposed would not fulfil them to a 
satisfactory level. The application has therefore been recommended for 
refusal on this basis. 
 
The London Plan  
The London Plan (2011 and 2013) is the development plan in terms of 
strategic planning policy for the purposes of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act (2004). The London Plan policies (arranged by chapter) most 
relevant to the determination of this application are: 
 
Context and Strategy:  
1.1 (Delivering the Strategic Vision and Objectives for London)  
 
London’s Places: 
2.6 (Outer London: Vision and Strategy); 2.7 (Outer London: Economy); 2.8 
(Outer London: Transport); and 2.18 (Green Infrastructure: the Network of 
Open and Green Spaces)  
 
London’s People: 
3.1 (Ensuring Equal Life Chances for All); 3.2 (Improving Health and 
Addressing Health Inequalities); 3.3 (Increasing Housing Supply); 3.4 
(Optimising Housing Potential); 3.5 (Quality and Design of Housing 
Developments); 3.6 (Children and Young People’s Play and Informal 
Recreation Facilities); 3.7 (Large Residential Developments); 3.8 (Housing 
Choice); 3.9 (Mixed and Balanced Communities); 3.10 (Definition of 
Affo
[...]
esent is considered to 
be acceptable, subject to an application being found adequate in other 
relevant regards. 
 
Matters relating to the density of residential development proposed are 
addressed separately below.  
 
Principle of redeveloping the existing non-residential uses at the site and 
providing a new community building 
The application form submitted identifies that the site contains 289m2 of 
floorspace (gross internal) for purposes falling within Class D1 of the Use 
Class Order which would be lost through the development proposed. Page 15 
of the Design and Access Statement submitted with the application identifies 
that “at the northern end of the site behind Oakleigh Road North there are 
existing multi-functional community building and two office spaces”. However, 
no office space is identified on the application form.  
 
Observations on site have found that there is a community building located in 
the north-east corner of the land to which the application relates. This was in 
use as a Sure Start Children’s Centre. Two other smaller non-residential 
buildings are located to the south and west of the community building. The 
lawful use of these two buildings is unclear. Observations indicate that they 
are used for office and storage related purposes. However, the building to the 
south of the community building is identified as a ‘Pavilion’ on the site location 
plan submitted with the application.     
 

25



The application form submitted states that the proposal includes the provision 
of 292m2 of new floorspace (gross internal) for purposes falling within Class 
D1. The description of development for the application states that the 
application includes “a community building (Use Class D1) providing up to 
292m2 of floorspace”. The parameter plans submitted for approval show a 
new community building delivered in a single storey structure located in the 
south-east corner of the application site. More specifically, under the heading 
“Com
[...]
ith a similar 
level of floorspace to that in the current community building could be delivered 
under the parameters sought. 
 
On balance, it is accepted that the proposal, as could be controlled through 
the use of suitable conditions or a planning obligation, is not in conflict with 
development plan policy and is adequate in this regard. The controls on the 
community building envisaged would include matters such as the delivery of 
the facility at an appropriate phase of the wider sites development; the design 
of the building (including the level of floorspace delivered); and the 
management and operation of the new facility (for example covering matters 
such as hours of opening; pricing policy for users; access, availability and 
management arrangements; and a mechanism for reviewing the management 

26



and operation of the facility). Such controls would also ensure that the use of 
this facility was not detrimental to the amenities of neighbouring properties. 
 
The concerns raised by the GLA in respect of community facilities at the site 
(see section 1.3 of this report) are noted and officers would agree that the lack 
of detail in some of the areas raised by the GLA in this regard is not a positive 
aspect of the application. However, for the reasons set out above, on balance, 
officers consider that a refusal of the application on this basis would not be 
justified in this instance.    
 
3.2   Dwelling mix 
Development plan policies require proposals to provide an appropriate range 
of housing sizes and types. The council’s Local Plan documents (Core 
Strategy and Development Management Policies) identify 3 and 4 bedroom 
units as the highest priority types of market housing (which is all that has been 
proposed) for the borough.  
 
The indicative mix of dwelling types submitted for the buildings across the site 
is as follows:  
 
Houses (up to 189 houses in total): 

- 25 x three bedroom four person houses  
- 61 x three bedroom five person hous
[...]
livery of the signalisation of the Friern Barnet and A1000 junction. 
- The formation of a new access from the site on to Oakleigh Road 

North. 
- Modifications to the A1000, Oakleigh Road North and Totteridge Lane 

junction (requiring a financial contribution of £50000). 
 
These works are discussed in further detail in section 3.9 of this report.  
 
As the works are taking place either entirely or partially off the application site 
and, in one case, involve the payment of a financial contribution it is 
considered that a planning obligation is the most appropriate means of 
securing their delivery. 
 
Monitoring of the Section 106 Agreement 
The planning obligations associated with a planning application are a key part 
of the way in which it mitigates its impacts and provides the infrastructure 
needed for it to take place. Ensuring the delivery of this takes considerable 
time and resources. As the Council is party to a large number of planning 
obligations, significant resources are required to project manage and ensure 
the implementation of schemes funded by planning obligation agreements. 

62



The Council therefore requires the payment of a sum of £1800 towards the 
costs of undertaking the work relating to securing the delivery of the planning 
obligations identified here. This figure is calculated using the approach set out 
in Barnet’s adopted Supplementary Planning Document for Planning 
Obligations. As it relates to the provision of a financial sum a planning 
obligation is the most appropriate means of securing the delivery of this item.  
 
3.18 Barnet Community Infrastructure Levy 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) potentially applies to all 'chargeable 
development'.  This is defined as development of one or more additional units 
or development seeking an increase to existing floor space greater than 100 
square metres. 
 
Barnet Council is a charging authority for the purposes of Part 11 of the 
Planning Act 2008 and may therefore cha
[...]
and taken into account by 
officers in their assessment of this application.  
 
For the reasons identified in the reasons for refusal set out at the start of this 
report and explained in further detail in the planning considerations section of 
the main body of the report it is found that the proposed development fails to 
comply with a number of important development plan policies and planning 
guidance documents. As there are no material planning considerations which 
are sufficient to overcome these conflicts with development plan policy and 
guidance it is considered that there are material planning considerations 
which justify the refusal of planning permission.  

64



 
The application is therefore recommended for REFUSAL for the reasons set 
out at the start of this report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

65



 
APPENDIX 1: KEY PLANNING HISTORY FOR THE SITE 

 
Sweets Way, Whetstone 
B/02627/12 ‘Environmental impact assessment screening opinion’ 
ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT NOT REQUIRED (August 2012).  
 
Whetstone Community Centre 171 Sweets Way, Whetstone 
N14537A/06 ‘Single storey side extension to community centre to provide a 
creche’ APPROVE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS (2006). 
 
N14537/05 ‘Single storey side extension to community centre to provide a 
creche’ APPROVE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS (2005). 
 
1230 High Road, Whetstone 
N01078X/06 ‘Demolition of all existing buildings and erection of a six storey 
building comprising basement car park ground and first floor offices and 28 
self-contained flats on upper 4 floors.’ APROVED SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS (February 2007). 
 
B/02471/11 ‘Erection of six storey building to provide 1,015 sqm of ground 
floor offices and 39 no. self-contained flats on the upper five floors plus roof 
top plant room, external amenity space at first floor level. Basement car park 
for 45 no. cars with cycle storage provision and associated works.’ APROVED 
SUBJECT 
[...]
tan Importance”. 
The Secretary of State for the Environment endorsed the importance of the Suburb 
by approving an Article 4 Direction covering the whole area. The Borough of Barnet 
designated the Suburb as a Conservation Area in 1968 and continues to bring 
forward measures which seek to preserve or enhance the character or appearance 
of the Conservation Area. 
 
The ethos of the original founder was maintained in that the whole area was 
designed as a complete composition. The Garden City concept was in this matter 
continued and the architects endeavoured to fulfil the criteria of using the best of 
architectural design and materials of that time. This point is emphasised by the 
various style of building, both houses and flats, in this part of the Suburb which is a 
‘who’s who’ of the best architects of the period and consequently, a history of 
domestic architecture of the period of 1900 – 1939. 
 
The choice of individual design elements was carefully made, reflecting the 
architectural period of the particular building. Each property was designed as a 
complete composition and design elements, such as windows, were selected 
appropriate to the property. The Hampstead Garden Suburb, throughout, has 
continuity in design of doors and windows with strong linking features, giving the 
development an architectural form and harmony. The front of the properties being 
considered of equal importance as the rear elevation, by the original architects, 
forms an integral part of the whole concept. 
 
Assessment: 
 
The buildings and spaces proposed in the application respond positively to the 
context of the site and are found to have an acceptable relationship with the 
neighbouring buildings, streets and spaces. This is achieved in a number of ways.  
 
The layout of the proposals has been the subject of extensive pre-application 
discussions and it is considered that the provision of the block of flats and houses 
would respect the general pattern of development i
[...]
s a suitable quality of residential environment, does not 
cause any unacceptable harm to the amenities of neighbouring occupiers, achieves 
the benefits that the submission advances in support of the scheme and mitigates 
any potential adverse impacts from the proposal. The development would also be 
liable for a charge under both the Mayoral and Barnet Community Infrastructure Levy 
regimes.  
  
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the 
Council to determine any application in accordance with the statutory development 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. All relevant policies 
contained within The Mayor’s London Plan and the Barnet Local Plan, as well as 

117



other relevant guidance and material considerations, have been carefully considered 
and taken into account by the Local Planning Authority. It is concluded that the 
proposed development accords with the relevant local plan policies. It is therefore 
considered that there are material planning considerations which justify the grant of 
planning permission. Accordingly, subject to the satisfactory completion of the 
Section 106 Agreement, APPROVAL subject to conditions is recommended, as set 
out in the recommendations section at the beginning of this report. 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Chandos Lawn Tennis Club, Chandos Way, Wellgarth 
Road, London, NW11 7HP 
 

118



REFERENCE:  F/01319/12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

119



120

This page is intentionally left blank



121



122

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

Finchley Manor Garden Centre, 120 East End Road, London, 
N2 0RZ 

REFERENCE: F/01320/12 Received: 05 April 2012 
  Accepted: 13 April 2012 
WARD: Garden Suburb 

 
Expiry: 13 July 2012 

  Final 
Revisions: 

 

 
APPLICANT: 
 

BDW Trading Limited & The Chandos
[...]
ry equality responsibilities. The proposals provide level access and will create 
spaces for a wider variety of users.  
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposal would comply with the 
Council's policies and guidelines and would not cause unacceptable harm to the 
area, local roads or the amenities of any neighbouring property.  
 
It is therefore recommended that the application be APPROVED. 
 

234



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Cricklewood Playground, Kara Way, London 
 
REFERENCE:  F/04955/13 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

235



236

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Planning and Environment Committee 

Date 18 December 2013 

Subject Application to Register Land known 
as Finchley Garden Village, Upper 
and Lower Greens, Village Road, N3 
1TL as a Town or Village Green. 

Report of Assistant Director - Development 
Management and Building Control 

Summary This report contains the result of officers’ 
investigations into the relevant facts and legal issues 
in deciding whether or not to register the subject land 
as a Town or Village Green under the Commons Act 
2006. 

 

 
Officer Contributors Lesley Feldman, Hendon Area Planning Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public (with separate exempt report) 

Wards Affected Finchley Church End 

Key Decision Not applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix A - Plan showing the subject land 
 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Lesley Feldman Hendon Area Planning Manager, 020 
8359 4974. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 15

237



 

1.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the application for registration as a Town or Village Green under 

Section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006 in respect of the land known as 
Finchley Garden Village, Upper and Lower Greens, Village Road, N3 1TL, 
as shown on the site location plan 2 is either; 

 

• REFUSED as the application cannot meet the requirements of s15(3) of 
the Act as the applicant’s use has been ‘by right’ and not ‘as of right’ and 
it cannot be established that the use of the land by the applicants has 
been without permission of the landowner which in this case is LB 
Barnet; or, 

 

• REFERRED to a non-statutory public inquiry for an independent 
Inspector to determine the Village Green status of the land 

 
1.2 That the legal advice contained in the exempt report is noted. 
 
Members should note the following advice in the relevant sections of the report 
as set out below: 
 
2.  RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None 
 
3.  CORPORATE POLICIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Council is obliged by law to determine applications to register land as a 
 village green. 
 
4.  RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 Such matters should not form part of the Committee’s considerations. 
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
Equality Duties and the Equality Act 2010 
 
The Equality Act 2010 (the Act) came into force in April 2011. The general duty on 
public bodies is set out in Section 149 of the Act. The duty requires the Council to 
pay regard to the need to eliminate discrimination and promote equality with regard 
to those with protected characteristics such as race, disability, and gender including 
gender reassignment, religion or belief, sex, pregnancy or maternity and foster good 
relations between different groups when discharging its functions. 
 
Equality duties require Authorities to demonstrate that any decision it makes is 
reached in a fair, transparent and accountable way, considering the needs and the 
rights of different members of the community. This is achieved through assessing the 
impact that changes to policies, procedures and practices could
[...]
ct.  This as a result confirms 

241



 

 that the public were permitted by the Council to use the land for recreational 
 activities for the period in question.  Therefore, the use of the land has been 
 ‘by right’ and not ‘as of right’ and the application cannot fulfil the requirements 
 of s15(3) of the Commons Act 2006. 

 
7.14  On 28 November 2013, the applicant was also informed that the Council was 

minded to refuse the application.  He was provided a link to the bye-laws on 
the same date to allow him an opportunity to review the material upon which 
the Council’s considerations have been based.  The applicant was provided 
this information in order to view and respond to the results of the Council’s 
investigations and to possibly allow him the possibility to conduct his own 
search of archive material.  He was provided the opportunity to make further 
submissions if he thought, for any reason, that the Council’s conclusion about 
‘user by right’ is incorrect.  He was informed that his responses would then be 
put for the attention of the committee who will then take his view into 
consideration before making a final decision.  He was requested that he 
provide his responses by 12 December 2013.   The applicant was provided all 
the remaining evidence, including committee reports and land documents 
relating to the land on 5 December 2013. 

 
7.15 There are a number of further legal issues which are dealt with in the exempt 

report.  
 
8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS (Relevant section from the Constitution, 

Key/Non-Key Decision) 
 
8.1 Councils Constitution, Responsibility for Functions, the Planning and 

Environment Committee Terms of Reference include “Commons registration 
and town and village greens”. 

 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
9.1 The site comprises open space is located on either side of Village Road 

bounded to the north and east by numbers 31 to 50 Village Road and to the 
south and west by numbers 9 to 26 Village Road in the Finchley Church End 
ward. It comprises 2 triangles of land with the road passing through it from 
north-west to south-east.  

 
9.2 The application is made by the Finchley Garden Village Residents' Association  

('the Applicants').  
 
9.3 The application was received on 05 July 2010. It was accompanied by a 

statutory declaration in support, relevant maps and evidence forms.  
 
 
10. ANALYSIS OF APPLICATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS 
 
10.1 The application was advertised by way of press notice, site notice and letters 

sent to 245 addresses and the Finchley Society and Friends of Windsor Open 
Space. 

 
10.2 Three representations in support of the application to register the Land as a 

village green were received. Those representations can be summarised as 
follows:  

242



 

 

• The green was an important part of childhood and provided a safe open 
space to play  

• The green is a locus for community events  

• Has been used by residents and non-residents  

• It has been used as a village green for 102 years 

• Organised events have been set-up and arranged by the residents 
 

10.3     An objection was originally received from highway officers. However this 
related to the inclusion of the public highway within the application site. This 
has subsequently been omitted and the plan amended accordingly. 

 
11. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
11.1 Plan showing the subject land. 
 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) JH 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) PR 

 
 

243



244

This page is intentionally left blank



245



246

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 16

247

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



254

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Members Item - Councillor Jim Tierney
	7 Land between Sweets Way and Oakleigh Road North, London, N20
	8 Chandos Lawn Tennis Club, Chandos Way, Wellgarth Road, London, NW11 7HP - F/01319/12
	Site Plan - Chandos Lawn Tennis Club, Chandos Way, Wellgarth Road, London, NW11 7HP - F/01319/12

	9 Finchley Manor Garden Centre, 120 East End Road, London N2 0RZ - F/01320/12
	10 Finchley Manor Garden Centre, 120 East End Road, London, N2 0RZ - F/01405/12
	11 847-851 Finchley Road, London, NW11 8LX - F/04552/13
	12 Archer Academy Playing Fields, Stanley Road, London N2 - F/04475/13
	13 Land at Partingdale Lane, Millbrook Park, Mill Hill East -  H/04096/13
	14 Cricklewood Playground, Kara Way, London - F/04955/13
	15 Application to register Land as a Town or Village Green under the Commons Act 2006
	Appendix A - Plan showing the subject land

	16 Application to register Land as a Town or Village Green under the Commons Act 2006



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning and Environment Committee 

 
18 December 2013 

 
Members Present:- 

 
  

Councillor Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Jack Cohen 
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Graham Old (In place of Wendy 
Prentice) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Wendy Prentice 
 

Councillor Mark Shooter 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2013 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wendy Prentice who was 
substituted by Councillor Graham Old and Councillor Mark Shooter. 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None were declared. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS ITEM - COUNCILLOR JIM TIERNEY  
 
A briefing on betting shops was circulated to the Committee. 
 
Having considered the briefing, the Committee agreed to defer this item to its next 
meeting to enable a Planning Policy Officer to attend.  This would allow for more a more 
in-depth and thorough discussion on contents of the report.  
 
The Vice-Chairman also advised the Committee a deferral would be appropriate in view 
of the fact that the Cabinet Member for Planning, Councillor Joanna Tambourides has 
written to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government, Mr Erick 
Pickles on the issue of betting shops in Barnet’s High Streets. Councillor Tambourides is 
currently awaiting a response. 
 



 

2 

RESOLVED -  
 
1. That the Member’s Item from Councillor Jim Tierney be deferred to the next 

meeting of the Committee. 
 

6. LAND BETWEEN SWEETS WAY AND OAKLEIGH ROAD NORTH, LONDON, N20  
 
The Committee noted receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
Having heard from Mr Lawson, Mr Pravin Patel, the Planning Consultant and Councillor 
Brian Coleman, Ward Councillor for Totteridge, the Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application in accordance with and for the reasons set 
out in the officer’s report, subject to the application being referred to the Mayor of London 
and no direction being received from the Mayor to call in the application or to refuse it for 
alternative reasons.  
 
 

7. CHANDOS LAWN TENNIS CLUB, CHANDOS WAY, WELLGARTH ROAD, 
LONDON, NW11 7HP - F/01319/12  
 
As a consequence of a number of residents being unable to attend the meeting, 
Councillor John Marshall, Ward Councillor for Garden Suburb moved that the item be 
deferred to award them the opportunity to do so. Councillor Jack Cohen seconded the 
deferral. 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO DEFER the application to the next appropriate meeting of the 
Committee.  
 

8. FINCHLEY MANOR GARDEN CENTRE, 120 EAST END ROAD, LONDON N2 0RZ 
- F/01320/12  
 
As a consequence of a number of residents being unable to attend the meeting, 
Councillor John Marshall, Ward Councillor for Garden Suburb moved that the item be 
deferred to award them the opportunity to do so. Councillor Jack Cohen seconded the 
deferral. 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO DEFER the application to the next appropriate meeting of the 
Committee.  
 
 

9. FINCHLEY MANOR GARDEN CENTRE, 120 EAST END ROAD, LONDON, N2 0RZ 
- F/01405/12  
 
As a consequence of a number of residents being unable to attend the meeting, 
Councillor John Marshall, Ward Councillor for Garden Suburb moved that the item be 
deferred to award them the opportunity to do so. Councillor Jack Cohen seconded the 
deferral. 



 

3 

 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO DEFER the application to the next appropriate meeting of the 
Committee.  
 

10. 847-851 FINCHLEY ROAD, LONDON, NW11 8LX - F/04552/13  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
completion of the Section 106 Agreement (ii) the updates contained within the addendum 
and (iii) the conditions set out in the report. 
 

11. ARCHER ACADEMY PLAYING FIELDS, STANLEY ROAD, LONDON N2 - 
F/04475/13  
 
The Committee note the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
Having heard from Mr Chris Hampson from Sport East Finchley and Mr Mick Quigley, 
Headteacher at Archer Academy; 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
referral to the Mayor of London (ii) completion of the Section 106 Agreement (iii) the 
updates contained within the addendum, (iv) the conditions set you in the report and the 
following addition made at the meeting 
 
(v)  conditions 18 and 19 were deleted and moved to the Legal Agreement  and 
 condition 13 was amended to include the words ‘Cycle Parking’ 
 

12. LAND AT PARTINGDALE LANE, MILLBROOK PARK, MILL HILL EAST -  
H/04096/13  
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and the conditions 
set out in the report. 
 

13. CRICKLEWOOD PLAYGROUND, KARA WAY, LONDON - F/04955/13  
 
Having heard from Pauline McKinel, the Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and the conditions 
set out in the report. 
 
 
 



 

4 

14. APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN UNDER 
THE COMMONS ACT 2006  
 
The Committee noted receipt of the additional information set out in the table addendum. 
 
The Committee 
 
RESOLVED - That the application for registration as a Town or Village Green under 
Section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006 in respect of the land known as Finchley 
Garden Village, Upper and Lower Greens, Village Road, N3 1TL, as shown on the 
site location plan 2 be REFUSED as the application cannot meet the requirements 
of s15(2) of the Act as the applicant’s use has been ‘by right’ and not ‘as of right’ 
and it cannot be established that the use of the land by the applicants has been 
without permission of the landowner which in this case is LB Barnet. 
 

15. APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN UNDER 
THE COMMONS ACT 2006  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
RESOLVED - That the exempt information be noted.  
 

16. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.25 pm 
 
 


